Table 12 above depicts the liquidity position of municipalities.  All eight metropolitan 
municipalities in the 2023/24 financial year had cash and investments that are less than 
current liabilities, an increase from six municipalities in the previous year. 

8.64. One hundred and ninety-seven (197) local municipalities had cash and investments that are 
less than current liabilities in 2023/24, an increase from six municipalities in the previous 
financial year. Secondary cities decreased from nineteen (19) to seventeen (17) from 2022/23 
to the 2023/24 financial year.